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LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2243 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20THDECEMBER, 2022 

 
RASHTRIYA KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA  

 
2243.  SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं िकसान क�ाण मं�ी 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana-RAFTAAR launched with an aim to 
fast-track agriculture infrastructure development, State-wise; 
 
(b) the details of progress made in this regard; and 
 
(c)  the details of the other proposed measures to be taken to promote agriculture 
infrastructure development in the country? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृिष एवं िकसान क�ाण मं�ी(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 
(a)&(b): Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)  scheme was initiated as an umbrella 
scheme for ensuring holistic development of agriculture and allied sectors by allowing 
states to choose their own development activities as per their priorities. The Scheme has 
been revamped as Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana - Remunerative Approaches for 
Agriculture and Allied Sector Rejuvenation (RKVY-RAFTAAR) for implementation from 
2017-18.  
 
 The State Governments can take up projects related to agriculture and allied 
sectors, including agriculture infrastructure development, under the scheme in various 
sectors such as crop development, horticulture, agricultural mechanization, marketing & 
post-harvest management, micro irrigation, organic farming etc. as per their needs and 
priorities. List of projects approved by some States for infrastructure development under 
RKVY-RAFTAAR during the last three years is given at Annexure – I  
 
(c ): This Ministry is also providing financial assistance to eligible individuals, farmers, agri-
preneurs and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs) etc. for creation of agri-infrastructure 
under various schemes. The list of the schemes is given in Annexure-II. 



 

Annexure - I  
Statement annexed in reply to the LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2243 due for 

answer on 20.12.2022  

S
r 
N
o 

ProjectID Comme
nce-
ment 
Year 

Project Name Proje
ct 

Cost 
(Rs 
in 

crore
) 

Andhra Pradesh 

1 AP/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/1219 

2019-20 Strengthening of Infrastructure facilities – 
Storage Godown and Threshing Floor 

0.75 

2 AP/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/1254 

2019-20 Strengthening and development of 
infrastructure for enhanced fodder production 
and productivity of livestock 

2.65 

3 AP/RKVY-
OTHR/2020/1281 

2020-21 Capacity Building And Infrastructure For 
Rythu Bhorasa Kendralu 

143.
54 

4 AP/RKVY-
AGRE2019/1229 

2019-20 Infrastructure facilities for Maize Research 
center 

1.77 

5 AP/RKVY-
ANHB2019/1271 

2019-20 Infrastructure support for Total Mixed Ration 
(TMR)/Fodder Block units 

6.52 

6 AP/RKVY-
ANHB2019/1273 

2019-20 Infrastructure for modernization and 
strengthening of Feed analytical laboratories 

0.30 

7 AP/RKVY-
HORT2020/1288 

2020-21 Pre Harvest Infrastructure 14.9
2 

Goa 

1 GO/RKVY-
EXTN/2019/143 

2019-20 creation of Infrastructure for Agriculture 
Technology Management Agency(ATMA)- 
North & State Agriculture Management 
Extension Training Institute-Goa(SAMETI-
Goa), Ela Old Goa 

4.50 

Gujarat 

1 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/752 

2019-20 Development of infrastructure facilities at 
regional rice research station NAU 

2.50 

2 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/758 

2019-20 Creation of infrastructure facilities for the high 
potential Kankrej breed of LRS, SDAU 

1.36 

3 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/782 

2019-20 “Strengthening of infrastructure facilities for 
seed production” at Main Rice Research 
Station, AAU, Nawagam, Ta. & Dist. Kheda 
(Gujarat). 

3.79 



4 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/783 

2019-20 Creation of infrastructure facilities at AAU, 
Khandha in Vadodara district of middle 
Gujarat 

1.94 

5 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/784 

2019-20 Strengthening of infrastructure for poultry 
breeding farm at Poultry Research Station, 
AAU, Anand 

2.84 

6 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/787 

2019-20 Research infrastructure for modernization of 
Main Vegetable Research Station, Anand 

4.52 

7 GJ/RKVY-
AGRE/2021/881 

2021-22 Development of infrastructure facilities at 
pashupalansansodhankendra, 
Ramnamuvada and 
kapilaGausanshodhankendra, Minawada 

3.57 

8 GJ/RKVY-
DDEV/2021/886 

2021-22 Establishment modern infrastructure for 
support farmers training in beekeeping at 
AMR dairy Amreli 

3.12 

9 GJ/RKVY-
EXTN/2021/889 

2021-22 Creation of modern infrastructure facilities at 
livestock Research Station, SDAU 

5.23 

Haryana 

1 HA/RKVY-
ANHB/2019/582 

2019-20 Strengthening and renovation of 
infrastructure for centers for utilization of 
dead / Fallen animals. 

5.50 

2 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2019/611 

2019-20 Strengthening of Marketing Infrastructure in 
Cooperative Milk Sector in Haryana under 
RKVY for the year 2019-20. 

3.71 

3 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2019/612 

2019-20 Strengthening of Milk Processing 
Infrastructure in Cooperative Sector in 
Haryana under RKVY for the year 2019-20. 

2.61 

4 HA/RKVY-
HORT/2020/646 

2020-21 Project proposal regarding “Establishment of 
Trainee Infrastructure” at Horticulture 
Training Institute, Uchani, Karnal 

10.0
0 

5 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2020/650 

2020-21 Strengthening of Marketing Infrastructure in 
Cooperative Milk Sector in Haryana under 
RKVY-RAFTAAR for the year 2020-21. 

1.94 

6 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2020/651 

2020-21 Strengthening of Milk Processing 
Infrastructure in Cooperative Sector in 
Haryana under RKVY-RAFTAAR for the year 
2020-21. 

15.0
2 

7 HA/RKVY-
HORT/2021/671 

2021-22 Establishment of Trainee Infrastructure at 
Horticulture Training Institute, Uchani, Karnal 

8.00 

8 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2021/702 

2021-22 Strengthening of Marketing Infrastructure in 
Cooperative Milk Sector in Haryana for the 
year 2021-22. 

0.88 



9 HA/RKVY-
DDEV/2021/703 

2021-22 Strengthening of Milk Processing 
Infrastructure in Cooperative Sector in 
Haryana the year 2021-22. 

5.40 

Himachal Pradesh 

1 HP/RKVY-
OTHR/2019/502 

2019-20 Strengthening of Agricultural Infrastructures 4.32 

Karnataka 

1 KA/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/1046 

2019-20 Establishment of infrastructure facility for 
strengthening research and innovation for 
climate smart agriculture at Regional 
Agriculture Research Station (RARS) 
Vijayapura. 

2.60 

2 KA/RKVY-
SEED/2019/1054 

2019-20 Strengthening of infrastructure facilities for 
seed processing and seed treatment. 

3.90 

3 KA/RKVY-
COOP2020/1111 

2020-21 Creation of Post HarvestAgri-Infrastructure, 
Primary Processing and Value Addition - 
Establishment Of Storage Facility (Godown) 
and Weighment Facility for Agricultural 
Produces at SirigereBhadra. 

0.54 

4 KA/RKVY-
ANHB/2020/1131 

2020-21 Dairy & Dairy Infrastructure Development in 
Karnataka 

3.75 

5 KA/RKVY-
MRKT/2020/1145 

2020-21 Policy measures for optimisation of market 
infrastructure for mitigating marketing 
problems during pandemic for crop specific 
locations of North Karnataka 

0.20 

6 KA/RKVY-
OTHR/2020/1189 

2020-21 Infrastructure for Millet Processing and 
Incubation Centre. 

10.0
0 

7 KA/RKVY-
AGRE/2021/1228 

2020-21 Upgradation of small ruminant farm 
infrastructure at University of Agricultural 
Sciences, Dharwad and to evaluate the 
growth and breeding performance of Kenguri 
sheep breed in intensive vs semi-intensive 
management conditions 

0.74 

8 KA/RKVY-
HORT/2022/1302 

2021-22 Strengthening the infrastructure for quality 
seed production and distribution of ICAR-
IIHR bred vegetable varieties to the farmers 
of Karnataka State 

4.40 

9 KA/RKVY-
COOP2021/1200 

2020-21 Project for creation of post harvestAgri 
infrastructure, primary processing and value 
addition -establishment of drying yard, 
storage facility (Godown) and weighment 
facility for agricultural produces at Kotekal, 
GuledaguddTaluk, Bagalkot District. 

3.15 



Kerala 

1 KE/RKVY-
IRRI2019/1402 

2019-20 Infrastructure Development works of 
ThottungalpeediyaPadashekaram 

2.06 

2 KE/RKVY-
CROP2021/1433 

2021-22 Infrastructure Development works for 
NellickalPadasekharam under 
KrishibhavanPandalam, Thonnalloor, 
Pathanamthitta District 

0.46 

3 KE/RKVY-
CROP2021/1435 

2021-22 Infrastructure Development work for 
ValiyakollaPadasekharamKrishibhavanPanda
lamThonnalloor, Pathanamthitta District 

0.65 

4 KE/RKVY-
HORT2021/1441 

2021-22 Augmenting production,strenghtheningpost 
harvest Infrastructure and the supply of cool 
season vegetables in kerala. 

3.38 

5 KE/RKVY-
DDEV2021/1460 

2021-22 Post-harvestInfrastructureat Milk Product 
Manufacturing Facilitation Centre, 
Pattanakkad 

1.36 

Madhya Pradesh 

1 MP/RKVY-
EXTN/2020/940 

2021-22 Infrastructure Development of Agriculture 
Extension and Training Centers (AETC) 

18.1
0 

2 MP/RKVY-
OTHR/2020/942 

2020-21 Project for the Infrastructure Development of 
State Institute of Agriculture Extension and 
Training, (SIAET) 

2.92 

3 MP/RKVY-
ANHB/2020/944 

2020-21 Construction of Additional Infrastructure 
(Peripheral) at Kamdhenu Breeding Center, 
Kiratpur, Itarsi 

1.60 

4 MP/RKVY-
ANHB/2020/948 

2020-21 Expansion and strengthening of Kadaknath 
poultry farm Jhabua& Development of 
Infrastructure, at GPF Chhindwara, GPF 
Shahdol, GPF Sagar, GPF Guna,GPF 
Gwalior and GPF Rewa 

2.02 

Maharashtra 

1 MH/RKVY-
MRKT/2019/635 

2019-20 DEVELOPMENT OF MULTI CHAMBER AND 
MULTI COMMODITY COLD STORAGE 
WITH EXPORT ASSISTING 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PROCESSING 
UNIT AT VASHI, NAVI MUMBAI 

13.9
9 

Meghalaya 

1 ME/RKVY-
FISH/2020/489 

2020-21 Establishing of Training Hall with training 
tools and Infrastructure at East Jaintia 
Hills.(Phase I) 

0.25 



2 ME/RKVY-
FISH/2020/490 

2020-21 Establishing of Training Hall with training 
tools and Infrastructure at South West Garo 
Hills) 

0.25 

3 ME/RKVY-
HORT/2021/510 

2021-22 Strengthening & Infrastructure Development 
at RiBhoi District 

0.50 

4 ME/RKVY-
HORT/2021/512 

2021-22 Infrastructure Development 0.39 

5 ME/RKVY-
HORT/2022/523 

2019-20 Infrastructure Development at Mynkre Farm, 
East Jaintia Hills 

1.11 

Nagaland  

1 NA/RKVY-
HORT/2020/573 

2019-20 Horticulture Department Infrastructure and 
Assets 

1.28 

2 NA/RKVY-
FISH/2020/579 

2019-20 Infrastructure and Assets enhancing 
production for Development of Derelict water 
bodies 

1.40 

Odisha 

1 OR/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/881 

2019-20 Infrastructure for the Capacity Building of 
Farmers at Orissa University of Agriculture & 
Technology 

27.2
0 

2 OR/RKVY-
AGRE/2021/938 

2020-21 3. Development of infrastructure and assets 
for strengthening research and seed 
production for supply of quality groundnut 
breeder seeds. 

1.00 

Punjab 

1 PU/RKVY-
IRRI/2021/583 

2020-21 Project for Solar Powered Irrigation 
Infrastructure for rejuvenation and productive 
use of Village Ponds 

10.0
0 

2 PU/RKVY-
IPMT/2021/587 

2020-21 Technical Infrastructure at PBTI for testing 
agri inputs at Mohali  

6.45 

3 PU/RKVY-
NONF/2021/628 

2020-21 Technical Infrastructure development of PBTI 
AgriandpAgri Inputs at knowledge city, 
Mohali  

6.45 

4 PU/RKVY-
OTHR/2021/640 

2020-21 Strengthening of Remote Sensing 
Infrastructure at Punjab Remote Sensing 
Centre, Ludhiana.  

0.90 

Tamilnadu 

1 TN/RKVY-
ANHB/2021/1087 

2021-22 Strengthening of infrastructure to enhance 
the production efficiency of TANUVAS 
Innovation and Instrumentation Centre 

2.50 

2 TN/RKVY-
ANHB/2021/1122 

2021-22 Provision of infrastructure facility for Field 
monitoring and Farmers’ Information Centre 
in Namakkal, Pudukkottai, Trichy and Theni 
districts. 

9.00 



3 TN/RKVY-
ANHB/2021/1124 

2021-22 Provision of infrastructure for Veterinary 
Polyclinic, Saidapet for housing Modern 
Diagnostic facilities, Clinical laboratory and 
Operation theatre 

3.00 

4 TN/RKVY-
AMEC/2021/1157 

2021-22 Strengthening of Infrastructure for housing 
the Agricultural Engineering Department 
machinery for Custom Hiring to farmers 

8.00 

Telangana 

1 TS/RKVY-
SEED/2019/483 

2019-20 Strengthening of Head Office, Divisional 
offices and provision of Infrastructure 

0.50 

2 TS/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/510 

2019-20 Establishment of Infrastructure for the 
improvement of local breeds of small 
ruminants (Deccani sheep &Mahabubnagar 
goats) 

5.20 

Tripura 

1 TR/RKVY-
ANHB/2019/368 

2019-20 Empowerment of Dairy Farmers through 
Strengthening of Infrastructure Development 
to ensure Quality & Clean milk production 

1.69 

2 TR/RKVY-
ANHB/2019/369 

2019-20 Strengthening of Veterinary Health Care 
Infrastructure through Construction of Sub-
Centres  

3.00 

3 TR/RKVY-
ANHB/2021/396 

2020-21 Empowerment of Dairy Farmers through 
Infrastructure Development for Manufacturing 
and Marketing of Traditional Indigenous 
Value Added Milk Based Sweets Products 
etc. under RKVY RAFTAAR. 

1.06 

Uttar Pradesh 

1 UP/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/841 

2019-20 Upgradation of infrastructure and other 
facilities on the RATDS farm of Raya, district 
Mathura (U.P.) 

16.8
9 

2 UP/RKVY-
DDEV/2019/852 

2019-20 Strengthening of the marketing infrastructure 
in State Dairy Cooperatives in U.P. 

14.6
8 

3 UP/RKVY-
AGRE/2019/860 

2019-20 Upgradation and development of KVK 
infrastructure for economical empowerment 
of farming community 

3.00 

4 UP/RKVY-
SERI/2020/923 

2020-21 Development of infrastructure facilities at 
Sericulture Government farm to increase silk 
production 

8.56 



5 UP/RKVY-
AGRE/2022/968 

2020-21 Upgradation and development of KVK, 
chitrakoot infrastructure for economic 
empowerment of farming community and 
entrepreneurship development of farming 
community 

1.71 

West Bengal 

1 WB/RKVY-
FINM/2021/1221 

2021-22 Strengthening of Fertilizer Quality Control 
Service in the state of West Bengal [ Pre 
harvest infrastructure] 

5.00 

2 WB/RKVY-
AGRE/2021/1240 

2021-22 Upgradation of Infrastructure facilities for 
quality seed pro-duction in different farms 
under BCKV to meet the need of farmers and 
good research work 

6.85 

3 WB/RKVY-
ANHB/2021/1249 

2021-22 Infrastructure Development in Bhagirathi Milk 
Union 

4.72 

4 WB/RKVY-
MRKT/2021/1256 

2020-21 Development of further market infrastructure 
at Principal Market Yard of Uttar DinajpurZilla 
Regulated Market Committee at Islampur 

8.10 

5 WB/RKVY-
MRKT/2021/1257 

2020-21 Development of further market infrastructure 
at BhalomansiHaat under Siliguri Regulated 
Market Committee with Basic & Support 
infrastructure and allied work 

15.3
4 

6 WB/RKVY-
MRKT2021/1198 

2020-21 Development of further market infrastructure 
at Bishnupur-II Krishak Bazar under South 24 
Parganas Regulated Market Committee. 

4.52 

 
  



Annexure-II 

 

Statement annexed in reply to the LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2243 due for 

answer on 20.12.2022. 

 

1. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC) 

2. Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF) 

3. National Project on Soil Health & Fertility (SHC/SHM) 

4. Sub-Mission on Agriculture Mechanization (SMAM) 

5. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH) 

6. Sub-Mission on Seed and Planting Material (SMSP) 

7. National Food Security Mission (NFSM) 

8. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing (ISAM) 

9. National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM) 

 
*** 

 
 


